

In the District Court of Appeal Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] [REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

RBC BANK,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A
Counsel for Petitioner
1015 N. State Rd. 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888
Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Bank Did Not Provide Any Admissible Evidence that it was the Owner and Holder of the Equity Lines of Credit	7
A. The named Plaintiff is different than the “Lender” on the equity line of credit agreements.	8
B. The affiant’s conclusory statement of ownership is not only insufficient for summary judgment, but identifies the wrong party.	10
C. No other documents pertaining to ownership of the credit agreements were before the trial court.	11
II. The Bank’s Affidavits of Indebtedness are Legally Deficient	15
A. The single page attachment to each affidavit was not a sworn and certified copy of the documents referenced by the affiant.	15
B. The BANK failed to attach sworn and certified copies of <i>all</i> documents referenced in the affidavit.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
SERVICE LIST.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 661 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	11
<i>Amos v. Gartner, Inc.</i> , 17 So. 3d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	12
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	7, 20
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Corp.</i> , 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	17
<i>Booker v. Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	7
<i>Buzzi v. Quality Service Station, Inc.</i> , 921 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	13
<i>Casa Inv. Co., Inc. v. Nestor</i> , 8 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Paxson Elec. Co.</i> , 534 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	19
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638	14
<i>Daeda v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 698 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	12
<i>Duke v. HSBC Mortg. Services, LLC</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 36 Fla. L. Weekly D2569 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	9

<i>Edwards v. Simon,</i> 961 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	6
<i>Fladell v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.,</i> 772 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Holl v. Talcott,</i> 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	6
<i>Khan v. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> 58 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	9
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar,</i> 423 So. 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	11
<i>Mack v. Commercial Indus. Park, Inc.,</i> 541 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	14, 17
<i>Mazine v. M & I Bank,</i> 67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	9
<i>Nour v. All State Pipe Supply Co.,</i> 487 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	11
<i>Palm Beach Pain Management, Inc. v. Carroll,</i> 7 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	6
<i>Philogene v. ABN Amro Mortgage Group, Inc.,</i> 948 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	7
<i>Reeves v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.,</i> 821 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	6
<i>Robertson v. State,</i> 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Servedio v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,</i> 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	14

<i>State, Dept. of Revenue ex rel. Rochell v Morris,</i> 736 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	14
<i>Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.,</i> 464 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	19
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	19
<i>TRG-Brickell Point NE, Ltd. V. Wajsblat,</i> 34 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 3d 2010).....	12
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York,</i> 28 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	14
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,</i> 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Zoda v. Hedden,</i> 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	18

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(b)	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	6, 14
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	16

Statutes

§ 90.901, Fla. Stat. (1976).....	12
§687.0304(1)(a) Fla. Stat. (1989)	18
